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Dear friends,

Beginning on Monday, September 11, the Chaplain’s Office at Bethany Village will begin a new worship and learning
series called “Proclaiming Our Story.” Using the Narrative Lectionary, we will focus on the stories of our faith that we
read in the Hebrew Bible: stories of creation, wonder, struggle and more. I hope you will join us for the many offerings
in our community of faith. Whether you make it to one or all of the services and events this fall, I think you’ll gain
something invaluable and you might be inspired to “proclaim our story” anew. 
Listed below are all of the offerings of the Chaplain’s Office. You are welcome to attend any of these, whether held at
Bethany Home or Sunflower Terrace.
Please feel free to reach out to me with any questions!

Rev. Dr. Mandy Todd (she/her/hers) 
mtodd@bethanyhome.com
719.360.8646

Our Story of Creation: Genesis 2:4-9, 15, John 1:1-5
Monday, September 11 - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, September 13 - Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, September 14 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, September 17 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm at Sunflower Terrace

Our Story of Wonder: Genesis 21:1-7, Mark 10:27
Monday, September 18 - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, September 20 - Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, September 21 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, September 24 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm at Sunflower Terrace

Our Story of Struggle: Genesis 22:22-30, Mark 14:32-36
Monday, September 25 - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, September 27 - Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, September 28 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Hom e
Sunday, October 1 - Celebration of Worship with Holy Communion - 9:30am at Bethany Home (BV Choir
sings in worship) / 2pm at Sunflower Terrace 

Our Story of Deliverance: Exodus 3:1-23, Mark 12:26-27
Wednesday, October 4 - Service of Scripture & Song - 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, October 5 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, October 8 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm at Sunflower Terrace

Our Story of Remembering: Deuteronomy 6:4-9, Mark 12:28-31
Wednesday, October 11- Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, October 12 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, October 15 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm at Sunflower Terrace

mailto:chaplain@bethanyhome.com


Our Story of Belonging: Ruth 1:1-17, Mark 3:33-35
Monday, October 16  - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, October 18 - Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, October 19 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, October 22 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm at Sunflower Terrace

Our Story of Praise: Psalm 150, Mark 11:8-10 
Monday, October 23 - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal  - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, October 25 - Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, October 26 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, October 29 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm at Sunflower Terrace

Our Story of Presence: 1 Kings: 20-39, Mark 9:2-4 
Monday, October 30 - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, November 1 - Service of Scripture & Song - 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, November 2 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Saturday, November 4 - Service of Remembrance - 2pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, November 5  - Celebration of Worship with Holy Communion - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm  at
Sunflower Terrace

Our Story of Commitment: Hosea 11:1-4, Mark 10:13-14
Monday, November 6 - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, November 8 - Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, November 12 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm  at Sunflower Terrace
(with Bethany College Campus Pastor Melissa Woeppel preaching)

Our Story of Righteousness: Isaiah 11:1-5, Matthew 6:33 
Wednesday, November 15 - Communion Service - 1pm at Sunflower Terrace / 2:15pm at Bethany Home
Thursday, November 16 - Bible Study - 10am at Sunflower Terrace / 1pm at Bethany Home
Sunday, November 19 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm  at Sunflower Terrace

Our Story of Covenant: 2 Kings 23:1-3, Luke 24:30-32 
Monday, November 20 - Bethany Village Choir Rehearsal - 1:15pm at Bethany Home
Wednesday, November 22 - Thanksgiving  Service - 2:15pm at Bethany Home (BV Choir sings in worship)
Sunday, November 26 - Celebration of Worship - 9:30am at Bethany Home / 2pm  at Sunflower Terrace


